[Upon the adoption of the amendments, the group has reassessed the classification of its
liabilities as current or non-current. The group has made the following reclassifications to
conform to the revised policy:

• Reclassifying the non-derivative liabilities arising from certain convertible notes with a
maturity date of 31 December 2026 from non-current to current, as the related
conversion features of those notes do not meet the definition of an equity instrument
and are exercisable at any time at the noteholders’ option.

• Reclassifying a bank loan drawn under a five-year revolving loan facility from current
to non-current, as the fulfilment of a specified debt to equity ratio after the reporting
date to roll-over that loan for another year no longer affects the classification as
current or non-current.

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of the HKAS 1 amendments
on the comparatives presented in the group’s consolidated statement of financial
position:

As previously

reported

Effect of adopting
the HKAS 1

amendments As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2023:
Interest-bearing borrowings - 4,598 4,598
Bank loans and overdrafts 40,716 (5,000) 35,716
Total current liabilities 223,329 (402) 222,927
Net current assets 243,657 (402) 243,255
Total assets less current liabilities 641,882 (402) 641,480
Interest-bearing borrowings 71,849 402 72,251
Total non-current liabilities 153,405 402 153,807

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024 if the HKAS 1 amendments had not been
adopted:

 As reported

Backing out effect
of adopting the

HKAS 1
amendments

If accounting
policy had
not been
changed

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position as at 30 June 2024:
Interest-bearing borrowings 4,602 (4,602) -
Bank loans and overdrafts 33,049 5,000 38,049
Total current liabilities 227,302 398 227,700
Net current assets 237,402 398 237,800
Total assets less current liabilities 667,860 398 668,258
Interest-bearing borrowings 70,621 (398) 70,223
Total non-current liabilities 156,192 (398) 155,794

The amendments have no effect on the group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss, cash
flows and earnings per share.]

HK Listco Ltd
Interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2024

31
©2024 KPMG, a Hong Kong (SAR) partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

[Or] [Upon the adoption of the amendments, the group has reassessed the classification
of its liabilities as current or non-current and did not identify any reclassification to be